

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 7171/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-10-2022 in WP No. 7550/2012 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

THE CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR, STATE INDUSTRIES PROMOTION CORPORATION OF TAMIL NADU LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D. VIJAYKUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.47393/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.47391/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.47388/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 5543/2023 (XII)

(IA No.51557/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.51565/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 4972/2023 (XII)

(IA No.42062/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.42064/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.42065/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 5419/2023 (XII)

(IA No.44871/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.44870/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6363-6424/2023 (XII)

Diary No(s). 7169/2023 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54198/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54199/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 12811/2023 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.81628/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.81630/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 12827/2023 (XII)

(IA No.75574/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.75575/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.75577/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 08-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.Kumanan, AOR
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.
Ms. Racheeta Chawla, Adv.

Mr. V. Krishna Murthy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D.Kumanan, AOR
Ms. Racheeta Chawla, Adv.

Mr. R. Viduthalai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR
Mr. Jagadeesh, Adv.
Mr. Sundar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. K.S. Mahadevan, Adv.
Mrs. Swati Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Rangarajan. R, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. S Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V Balachandran, Adv.
Mr. M Rajasekhar, Adv.
Mr. Jeevanantham, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.
M/s. Ksn & Co., AOR

Mr. C. A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.
Mr. N. Doaraikannan, Adv.
Mr. K. V. Dhanpalan, Adv.
Mr. Asaithambi Msm, Adv.
Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.
Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.
Mr. Nizamuddin, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Parties are represented by learned counsel.

The matters be listed in the 4th week of July, 2023. In the meantime, the parties may exchange the pleadings.

Considering the facts and circumstances, the proceedings for revised award as directed by the High Court may go on but the final award shall not be declared without leave of this Court.

This interim order is without prejudice to the rights and contentions of all the parties.

No equity shall stand created in favour of any party.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Beena Jolly)
Court Master